[Accept-Expend Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000 from the Open Society Institute of the Soros Foundation for the purpose of exploring potential alternatives to the California Youth Authority/Division of Juvenile Justice for San Francisco youth.

WHEREAS, MOCJ is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency in administering the Open Society Institute Soros Foundation grant; and

WHEREAS, the grant does not require an ASO amendment;

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant

funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the

grant budget; now, therefore, be it"

WHEREAS, San Francisco was awarded twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) from the Open Society Institute Soros Foundation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCJ to retroactively accept and expend \$25,000 from the Open Society Institute of the Soros Foundation for the purpose of exploring potential alternatives to the California Youth Authority/Division of Juvenile Justice for San Francisco youth.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Recommended:

| Approved: | |
|-----------|--|
| | |

Mayor

Department Head

Approved:

Controller

Supervisor Sophie Maxwell **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**